Inventories 2 775 872 2 275 053
Trade and other receivables (492 398) 460 475
Trade and other payables (1 087 324) 389 603

222 536 (5 487 524)

19

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2022 2021
R R

18. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS FOR SMALL AND MEDIUM-SIZED ENTITIES.

The company has applied the International Financial Reporting Standard for Small and Medium-sized Entities, for
the first time for the 2022 year end. On principle this standard has been applied retrospectively and the 2021 com-
paratives contained in these annual financial statements differ from those published in the annual financial state-
ments published for the year ended 31 December 2021. The standard gives certain mandatory exemptions from this
principle, and certain optional exemptions which have been detailed below. All adjustments were made to the
opening comparative statement of financial position.

The date of transition was 01 January 2021 and the effect of the transition was as follows.

Company

Reconciliation of equity at 01 January 2021 (Date of transition to the new standard)

As reported un-
der IFRS

Effects of tran-
sition to IFRS

for SME

IFRS for SME

Property, plant and equipment 3 602 439 1 176 060 4 778 499
Deferred tax asset 6 496 298 (527 400) 5 968 898

Total non-current assets 10 098 737 648 660 10 747 397

Inventories 6 805 165 37 506 6 842 671

Lease liabilities 2 165 955 (2 104 625) 61 330
Deferred tax liability 6 - 6

Total liabilities 2 165 961 (2 104 625) 61 336

Total assets less total liabilities 14 737 941 2 790 791 17 528 732

Reconciliation of profit or loss for 2021

As reported un-
der IFRS

Effects of tran-
sition to IFRS

for SME

IFRS for SME

Depreciation 1 516 715 (1 516 715) -
Rental paid - 1 873 851 1 873 851

Net profit 1 516 715 357 136 1 873 851

Notes

Explain the differences between the previous GAAP and the new International Financial Reporting Standard for
Small and Medium-sized Entities.

20

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2022 2021
R R

19. RELATED PARTIES
`

Relationships

Director J.F. Steyl
Entities with the same directors/trustees Steyl Belggings Trust

Talbert Services and sales (Pty) Ltd

Related party balances and transactions with other related parties

Related party balances

Loan accounts - Owing (to) by related parties

J.F. Steyl (19 784 706) (11 928 172)